III. Customer – and the response to the universal customer’s needs this will
include customer transformation, customer service centre and community
services

IV. Locality – and the response to place based issues of infrastructure and
growth and transportation.

In addition the introduction of IFRS9 requires potential Impairment Losses from
bad debts to be recognised in Financing & Investment Income and Expenditure
rather than in the Cost of Services. Although a restatement of 2017/18 was not
required as part of the Code change it has been incorporated here to aid
comparability between 2017/18 and 2018/19.

There is no impact on any other of the main statements.

CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL
SECTION 6 - NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

153

43. Prior Period Restatement continued
The table below shows how the gross expenditure and income and the net
expenditure have been restated for 2017/18.

2017/18 Directorate Service Line:

As reported in
the

Comprehensive
Income &

Expenditure
Statement

2017/18

Adjustments
Between Old

and New
internal

reporting
structures

Comprehensive
Income &

Expenditure
Statement as

restated for
2017/18 Directorate:

£000 £000 £000

Gross Expenditure Gross Expenditure
Children & Families Services 383,911 (383,911) 0
Health, Care & Community Services 200,353 (200,353) 0
Economy & Highways Services 139,409 (2,032) 137,377 Economy & Infrastructure
Fire & Rescue Service 16,380 (1) 16,379 Fire & Rescue Service
Local Committees 8,290 1 8,291 Local Committees
Resources & Transformation 37,066 (37,066) 0
Other Corporate Items 20,119 (708) 19,411 Other Corporate Items
Non Distributed Costs 4,788 0 4,788 Non Distributed Costs

0 581,803 581,803 People
0 37,595 37,595 Corporate, Customer & Community
0 3,858 3,858 Finance

Cost of Services - Gross Expenditure 810,316 (814) 809,502 Cost of Services - Gross Expenditure

Gross Income Gross Income
Children & Families Services (292,961) 292,961 0
Health, Care & Community Services (73,266) 73,266 0
Economy & Highways Services (25,388) 168 (25,220) Economy & Infrastructure
Fire & Rescue Service (600) 0 (600) Fire & Rescue Service
Local Committees (200) 0 (200) Local Committees
Resources & Transformation (7,197) 7,197 0
Other Corporate Items (484) 765 281 Other Corporate Items
Non Distributed Costs 0 0 0 Non Distributed Costs

0 (367,969) (367,969) People
0 (5,124) (5,124) Corporate, Customer & Community
0 (1,264) (1,264) Finance

Cost of Services - Gross Income (400,096) 0 (400,096) Cost of Services - Gross Income

Net Expenditure Net Expenditure
Children & Families Services 90,950 (90,950) 0
Health, Care & Community Services 127,087 (127,087) 0
Economy & Highways Services 114,021 (1,864) 112,157 Economy & Infrastructure
Fire & Rescue Service 15,780 (1) 15,779 Fire & Rescue Service
Local Committees 8,090 1 8,091 Local Committees
Resources & Transformation 29,869 (29,869) 0
Other Corporate Items 19,635 57 19,692 Other Corporate Items
Non Distributed Costs 4,788 0 4,788 Non Distributed Costs

213,834 213,834 People
32,471 32,471 Corporate, Customer & Community
2,594 2,594 Finance

Cost of Services - Net Expenditure 410,220 (814) 409,406 Cost of Services - Net Expenditure

Other Income & Expenditure - Expenditure
Other Operating Expenditure 2,489 0 2,489 Other Operating Expenditure
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 84,482 814 85,296 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income 0 0 0 Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income

86,971 814 87,785
Other Income & Expenditure - Income
Other Operating Expenditure (2,010) 0 (2,010) Other Operating Expenditure
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure (38,404) 0 (38,404) Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income (475,981) 0 (475,981) Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income

(516,395) 0 (516,395)
Other Income & Expenditure - Net
Other Operating Expenditure 479 0 479 Other Operating Expenditure
Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 46,078 814 46,892 Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure
Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income (475,981) 0 (475,981) Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income

(429,424) 814 (428,610)

Surplus / Deficit on Provision of Services - Total Expenditure 897,287 0 897,287 Surplus / Deficit on Provision of Services - Total Expenditure
Surplus / Deficit on Provision of Services -Total Income (916,491) 0 (916,491) Surplus / Deficit on Provision of Services -Total Income
Surplus / Deficit on Provision of Services - Net (19,204) 0 (19,204) Surplus / Deficit on Provision of Services - Net

CUMBRIA COUNTY COUNCIL
SECTION 6 - NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS

154

Note 44 - Trust Funds
The Council acts as trustee for a number of legacies by former inhabitants of
Cumbria and is responsible for the administration. The funds are not owned by